Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (modifie) 7 (Rev 6/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp 05) 2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
C PRADE	3489738 address (es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Skymoon Research and Development, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(les).
okymoon Research and Development, inc.	Name: Circumnav Networks, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached ' Yes X No	Street Address: 3045 Park Boulevard
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	City: Palo Alto
Execution Date(s) 8/03/2004	State: <u>CA</u>
Security Agreement	Country: USA Zip: 94306
Joint Research Agreement	
Government Interest Assignment	Additonal name(s) and address(es) attached?
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Change of Name Other	
4. Application or patent number(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/714,659	
Additional numbers att	ached? Tyes X No
<ol><li>Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
Name: Innovation Partners	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 540 University Avenue	Enclosed
Suite 300	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Palo Alto State: CA Zip: 94301	8. Payment Information
State:     CA     Zip: 94301       Phone Number:     650-328-0100	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 8657 Expiration Date 733407
Phone Number: 650-328-0109	b. Deposit Account Number 07-1738
Email Address: ceg@i-plaw.com	Authorized User Name Charles E. Gotlieb
	3/10/2008

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

1

## Docket 1588

## 03/12/2006 RFEKADUI 00000031 11714659

,

As:

.

## ASSIGNMENT

 We, Skymoon Research and Development, Inc," a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 3045 Park Boulevard, Palo Alto, CA 94306 referred to as "ASSIGNOR," is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment of the following United States Patent Application entitled Hierarchical Floating Car Data Network and identified by Skymoon Research & Development Docket Number CNV/0201/US,

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on May 12, 2003 under Application Serial Number 10/436,967; or



for which an application for a United States Patent is to be filed concurrently herewith and for which ASSIGNORS have concurrently executed declarations of inventorship in accordance with 37 C.F.R. §§ 1.63 and 1.68.

- 2. Circumnav Networks, Inc, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 3045 Park Boulevard, Palo Alto, CA 94306 desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid Invention and Patent Application, as well as all patents which may be obtained for the Invention in either the United States of America or any country foreign to the United States of America, as set forth below.
- 3. In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which ASSIGNORS hereby acknowledge, ASSIGNORS hereby:
  - a. sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, ASSIGNORS' entire right, title, and interest in the United States of America in and to:
    - i. the aforesaid Invention and the aforesaid Patent Application,
    - ii. any application or applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, divisions, renewals, and/or extensions of the aforesaid Patent Application, and
    - iii. any Letters Patent or reissues of said Letters Patent that may be granted thereon;
  - b. authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, as the owner of the entire interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoof of ASSIGNEE, it successor or assigns; and
  - c. convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, all priority rights resulting from the aforesaid Patent Application.
- 4. For the consideration identified in Paragraph 3, ASSIGNOR also hereby:

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 020671 FRAME: 0490

CNV/0201/US

- a. sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, ASSIGNORS' entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention in each and every country foreign to the United States of America;
- b. constitute and appoint ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, as ASSIGNORS' Attorney, with full power to apply for and obtain Letters Patents in countries foreign to the United States of America, in ASSIGNEE's own name and right and interest, and to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of the same and/or said rights and interests; and
- c. conveys to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, all priority rights resulting from the above-identified application for United States Patent.
- 5. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all papers and give such testimony and perform such other lawful acts as ASSIGNEE and/or its successors or assigns, may require to enable it, or them, to procure Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to acquire, hold, enforce, convey, and uphold the validity of said Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, and its title thereto.
- 6. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto set hand and seal on the date below indicated.

DATED: \$ 304

Jackie Brown, CFO, Skymoon R&D LLC

STATE OF California) COUNTY OF Santa Clava)ss.

I, Beatrice Pour Isen, a Notary Public for the above-named County and State, do hereby certify that Jackie Brown, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, appeared before me on this day in person and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act for the purposes set out above.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, on this  $3^{i\alpha}$  day of August, 2004, I hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.



. Chen

Notary Public

CNV/0201/US

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 020671 FRAME: 0491

**RECORDED: 02/25/2008**